

**RETURN BIDS TO:**  
**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**  
Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -  
TPSGC  
11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier  
Place du Portage, Phase III  
Core 0A1 / Noyau 0A1  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5  
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776

**SOLICITATION AMENDMENT**  
**MODIFICATION DE L'INVITATION**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**  
**Raison sociale et adresse du**  
**fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**  
Weapons Systems Division/Division des systèmes  
d'arme  
11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier  
8C2, Place du Portage  
Gatineau  
Québec  
K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> DIGITAL VIDEO BORESCOPE SYSTEMS	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> W8476-123534/A	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 001
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> W8476-123534	<b>Date</b> 2012-12-27
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$\$BM-026-23405	
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 026bm.W8476-123534	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2013-01-25</b>	<b>Time Zone</b> <b>Fuseau horaire</b> Eastern Daylight Saving Time EDT
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b>	
<b>Plant-Usine:</b> <input type="checkbox"/> <b>Destination:</b> <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> <b>Other-Autre:</b> <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Razeau, Ida-Marie	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 026bm
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (819) 956-0578 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (819) 956-5650
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b>	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	<b>Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée</b>
<b>Vendor/Firm Name and Address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> <b>Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm</b> <b>(type or print)</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/</b> <b>de l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

---

Solicitation Amendment One (1) is issued to publish Questions and Answers:

**Question 1:**

3.5.1.3 & 3.5.1.4 specify a FOV and DOF. Is the same DOF and FOV required for front and side viewing?

**Answer 1:**

Yes, the same DOF and FOV are required regardless of the direction (pointing) of the camera.

**Question 2:**

Regarding 3.2.2.1 - As most of the specifications are general, and/or refer to COTS characteristics, what are the specific requirements which are EOD/IEDD-specific?

**Answer 2:**

Article 3.2.2.1 speaks only of the general design concept of the required DVB. The objective is to obtain a commercially available DVB that was enhanced or developed specially for used in an EOD/IEDD environment where explosives, explosive gases, light and motion sensitive switches, for examples, would or could be present, while the majority of DVB currently available were originally designed for general industrial usage.

There are no further EOD/IEDD requirements other than those provided in the Statement of Work

**Question 3:**

Regarding 3.2.5.1 - Please clarify to what degree of water proof and dust proof is required.

**Answer 3:**

The DVB backpack, if provided, shall be made of waterproof or weatherproof material that will not allow water to seep through it or through its seams, and for dust not to seep in through its opening (s).

**Question 4:**

Regarding 3.4.1.7 - With other means of full motion video streaming available, will video outputs beside USB be acceptable for the RFP?

**Answer 4:**

Video output from the DVB system other than through a USB port will be acceptable. However, if other than a USB port, then an adaptor to USB must be provided for usage with a computer.

**Question 5:**

Regarding 3.4.1.8 - Are USB thumb drive acceptable?

**Answer 5:**

Yes, a USB thumb drive is acceptable.

**Question 6:**

Regarding 3.4.2.2 - Probe diameter may affect access to some areas, and the cost of acquisition and repairs. What diameter is most preferable for this operation?

**Answer 6:**

There is no preferable diameter. The probe diameter shall be 8 (eight) mm or less as stated.

**Question 7:**

Regarding 3.4.2.3 - Probe length may affect access to some areas, and the cost of acquisition and repairs. What probe length is most preferable for this operation?

**Answer 7:**

There is no preferable length. The probe length shall be between 1.5 m and 3.0 m inclusive as stated.

**Question 8:**

Regarding 3.4.4.1 - Whereas other battery types besides alkaline provide equal, or better performance in the case of cold-weather operations, and whereas the environmental impact of disposing of alkaline batteries after every hour of operation can be mitigated, and whereas other ABCA military, security and government agencies are using other battery types, will battery types other than alkaline which provide longer operation and a rechargeable status be considered?

**Answer 8:**

The batteries shall be common alkaline "AAA", "AA", "C" or "D" cells as stated. Other types of batteries will not be considered as they would create additional burden to the logistical chain and to operators, thus affecting the availability of the system for use.

**Question 9:**

Regarding 3.5.1.1 - To fully benefit from having a system with a 640x480 resolution display requirement would mean that both the camera imager AND the display have this capability. Will NTSC systems with less than 640x480 cameras and/or imagers be acceptable for this RFP?

**Answer 9:**

The minimum acceptable resolution for the camera imagers and/or display is 640x480.

All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged.